MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

Chapter 42.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Restore the Early Records in the Office of the Register of Deeds for York County.

Records of deeds for York county, binding of; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred thirty-one and nineteen hundred thirty-two for repairing and rebinding the early records of the office of register of deeds for the county of York, and nine hundred dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred thirty-two and nineteen hundred thirty-three for continuance of the same work.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 43.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Block House at Fort Kent.

Fort Kent Block House; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one hundred fifty dollars, in favor of the town of Fort Kent, to be spent on the grading of the grounds of the Fort Kent Block House.

Approved March 31, 1931.

Chapter 44.

RESOLVE, in Favor of William H. Soucia.

Conveyance of certain land by state, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is authorized and empowered to convey the interest of the state in and to the following described parcel of land situated in township No. 14, range 6, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, and being a part of the public lot in said township, to wit: All that portion of the public lot in said town which is cultivated and is part of the so-called Soucia farm, reserving the gravel pit thereon, the location and size to be determined by the forest commissioner.

Approved March 31, 1931.